
 
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING 
 

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 16 March 2017 to 

transact the following business:- 
 
1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February, 23 February and 

8 March 2017 (Pages 3 - 18) 
 
 

2 Official Announcements  
(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive) 

 
 

3 Petitions  
(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10) 

 
 

4 Questions from Members of the Public  
(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7) 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
 
5 Charging and Financial Assessment for Adult Care and Support Services 

(Pages 19 - 46) 
 
 
 

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022 
 Your Ref:  
   
 Contact Rosalyn Patterson 
 Tel: 0191 4332088 
   
 Date: Wednesday, 8 March 

2017 

Public Document Pack



 

6 Treasury Policy Statement  and Treasury Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 (Pages 
47 - 76) 
 
 

7 Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Pages 77 - 84) 
 
 
 

8 Revised Appraisal & Development Framework (Pages 85 - 98) 
 
 
 

9 Localism Act 2011 - Pay Accountability Pay Policy Statement (Pages 99 - 
120) 
 
 

10 Report from the Cabinet (Pages 121 - 126) 
 
 

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
 
11 Notice of Motion  

(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1) 

 
 

11a Notice of Motion - RMT (Page 127) 
 

11b Notice of Motion - Schools Budgets (Page 129) 
 

  
12 Questions  

(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1) 

 
 

 

 
Sheena Ramsey 
Chief Executive 

 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 2 February 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A THOMPSON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: P Dillon, J Adams, R Beadle, C Bradley, M Brain, 

M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, S Craig, D Davidson, K Dodds, 
A Douglas, D Duggan, John Eagle, K Ferdinand, M Foy, M Gannon, 
A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Graham, 
T Graham, J Green, L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall, M Henry, 
M Hood, H Haran, L Kirton, J Lee, K McCartney, J McClurey, 
J McElroy, C McHugh, E McMaster, M McNestry, P Mole, R Mullen, 
B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, S Ronchetti, C Simcox, 
J Simpson, J Turnbull, L Twist, J Wallace, A Wheeler and K Wood 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: L Caffrey, S Dickie, C Donovan, P Foy, S Hawkins, 

J Kielty, P Maughan and N Weatherley 
 
CL81   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 15 DECEMBER 2016  

 
 COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the minutes of the meeting held on 15  

December 2016 be approved. 
  
 

CL82   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 (A)       British Institute of Cleaning Science (BICS) – North East Awards 2016 

  
The Mayor announced the success of Dawn Francis, Facilities Management Team, 
who won the Supervisor of the Year award, recognising her excellent standards of 
service delivery. Dawn was also awarded the Chairman’s award, which was selected 
by the Regional Chairman from all of the award finalists. 
  
The Mayor presented Dawn with her awards in recognition of her achievement. 
  
(B)       New Year’s Honours 2017 

  
The Mayor announced that within the Queen’s New Year’s Honours List 2017, 
people that live and work within the borough were recognised: 
  
Ian Norman Dodds, Senior Policy Adviser for the Cabinet Office, was awarded an 
OBE for services to Civil Society and Community Action in the North East of 
England. 
Fabulous Flournoy was awarded an MBE for services to British Basketball and the 
community in the North East. 
Ailsa Margaret Rutter, Director of FRESH Smokefree North East, was awarded an 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

OBE for services to Tobacco Control. 
Vera Baird, Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner, was awarded a 
Damehood for services to Women and Equality. 
Roselyn Christine Jones, Mayor of Doncaster Council and part of the Peer Review 
Team for Gateshead, was awarded a CBE for services to Local Government. 
  
 

CL83   CONTRACT DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL CITIZEN SERVICE NORTH EAST - 
PRESENTATION  
 

 Kim Smith, Contract Director of National Citizen Service North East, attended the 
meeting and gave a presentation on the work of the National Citizen Service. 
  
 

CL84   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions submitted. 
  
 

CL85   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 
  
 

CL86   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AND HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Housing Revenue 
Account, rent changes, fees and charges and the Housing Capital Programme for 
the next five years. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           i)          That the Housing Revenue Account,  

       including The Gateshead Housing   
      Company management fee, the repairs    
      and management budget and savings,  
      be approved. 

  
                                                            ii)         That the weekly rent reduction of 1%  
                                                                        from 1 April 2017 be approved. 
  
                                                            iii)         That the fees and charges schedule be  

        approved. 
  
                                                            iv)        That the Housing Capital Programme   
                                                                        for the five years 2017/18 to 2021/22  
                                                                        be approved. 

  
  
CL87   COUNCIL HOUSING REPAIRS POLICY  

 
 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for changes to the repairs 

Page 4



 

policy for council housing stock. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           That changes t
[...]
  

     Council’s capital programme be approved. 
  
 

CL95   REPORT FROM THE CABINET  
 

 The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           That the information be noted. 
  
 

CL96   NOTICE OF MOTION - SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLANS  
 

 Councillor M Foy moved the following motion: 
  
“Health and Social Care are in crisis due to the failure of Government to adequately 
fund both health and social care. 
  
The proposed Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) for the North East will 
not resolve the current crisis without Government recognition of the need to meet the 
increased costs of growing demand. 
  
We recognise the benefits of greater health and social care integration to meet the 
needs of our community. But long term investment is needed in these areas to 
chance the system from crisis management to prevention. Government also need to 
recognise the fundamental link between increased demand for health services and 
the reductions in funding to local authorities which has imparted on social care 
provision. 
  
This Council is concerned that the STP process has so far not demonstrated clear 
engagement with local authorities – the process lacks clear governance and 
democratic accountability. 

Page 7



 

  
Whilst this Council will continue to work together with NHS partners and colleagues, 
through the formal mechanism of the Health and Wellbeing Board, we will not be 
able to endorse any final plan which does not recognise and address the need for 
adequate and fair funding and which has not been the subject of robust and 
meaningful public consultation. 
  
This Council agrees to: 
  

1.    Write to the Secretary of State for Health outlining concerns about the lack of 
robust governance processes and the inadequate engagement of key 
stakeholders. 

2.    Write to MPs in the Borough to ask them to highlight our concerns about the 
lack of fu
[...]
tners and colleagues, 
through the formal mechanism of the Health and Wellbeing Board, we will not be 
able to endorse any final plan which does not recognise and address the need for 
adequate and funding based on need and which has not been the subject of robust 
and meaningful public consultation. 
  
This Council agrees to: 
  

1.    Write to the Secretary of State for Health outlining concerns about the lack of 
robust governance processes and the inadequate engagement of key 
stakeholders. 

2.    Write to MPs in the Borough to ask them to highlight our concerns about the 
lack of funding to support STP delivery. 

3.    Support meetings with local appropriate campaigning groups to undertake 
joint campaigning work to highlight shared concerns about lack of funding. 

4.    Use the full powers of Overview and Scrutiny to highlight our concerns with 
regard to transparency, engagement, finance and accountability. 

5.    Work with members of Trust bodies to encourage them to challenge the 
development of STPs with key partners. 

   
 

CL97   NOTICE OF MOTION - ARTICLE 50  
 

  Councillor J Wallace moved the following motion: 
  

“This Council notes the results of the referendum on the 23
rd

 June 2016. This 

Council further notes that many leading supporters of the leave campaign backed 
calls for the UK to remain in the single market, even if there was a decision to leave 
the EU. Furthermore, this council notes that proposals to withdraw from the single 
market were not included in the referendum question. 
  
This Council notes that significant numbers of Gateshead’s residents are employed 
by businesses that trade directly with the single market. 
  
This Council calls on the Government to negotiate to keep the UK in the single 
market and calls on Gateshead MPs to oppose the triggering of Article 50 in 
Parliament until assurances are given that the Government will negotiate for the 
country to remain in it.” 
  
On the motion being put, it was defeated. 
 
 

  
 

Page 9



 

CL98   SUSPENSION OF PROCEDURE RULE 9.1  
 

 Councillor Gannon moved that Council suspend the 6 days notice in Procedure Rule 
9.1 to allow a motion to be dealt with urgently due to its importance and impact on 
many residents in the Borough. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           That Procedure Rule 9.1 be suspended. 
  
 

CL99   NOTICE OF MOTION - DONALD TRUMP STATE VISIT  
 

 Councillor J Wallace moved the following motion: 
  
“This Council notes with concern the decision by the Government to invite US 
President Donald Trump on a state visit to the UK. This Council notes the extreme, 
discriminatory actions announced by the US President immediately after the visit of 
the Prime Minister to Washington DC. This Council notes that many residents of 
Gateshead are now barred from visiting the USA by these divisive measures. 
  
This Council agrees to: 
  

1)    take no formal part in any state visit to the UK by the US President and to 
withhold any Council resources from being used to support any such state 
visit; 

2)    write to the LGA to encourage all councils to take a similar stand.” 
  
  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 
  
 

CL100   QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions submitted. 
  
 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 

Page 10



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 23 February 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A THOMPSON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: P Dillon, J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, M Brain, 

L Caffrey, B Clelland, P Craig, S Craig, D Davidson, S Dickie, 
K Dodds, C Donovan, D Duggan, M Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, 
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Graham, T Graham, 
J Green, L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, M Henry, 
M Hood, H Haran, J Kielty, L Kirton, J Lee, P Maughan, J McClurey, 
J McElroy, C McHatton, E McMaster, M McNestry, P Mole, 
R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, S Ronchetti, 
C Simcox, J Simpson, J Turnbull, L Twist, J Wallace and A Wheeler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: C Bradley, M Charlton, W Dick, A Douglas, 

K Ferdinand, P Foy, K McCartney, C McHugh, N Weatherley and 
K Wood 

 
CL101   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 TO 2021/22  

 
 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the capital programme for 

the next five years to provide significant levels of strategic investment to deliver 
priority outcomes within the Council Plan. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED  - (i) That the capital programme for 2017/18, and the 

provisional programmes for 2018/19 to 2021/22, as 
set out in Appendix 2, be approved, subject to 
external funding approvals being received. 
  

  (ii) That the provisional capital financing for the 
programme, as set out in Appendix 3, be noted and 
that authority be delegated to the Strategic 
Director, Corporate Resources to enter in to 
prudential borrowing which is consistent with the 
requirements of the capital programme and the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
  

  (iii) That the position in relation to the additional 
flexibility regarding the application of capital 
receipts to fund the revenue costs of 
transformational projects outlined in Appendix 4 be 
noted and that further updates be received to 
confirm specific investment plans as part of the 
capital programme monitoring reports during the 
year. 

  
 

Page 11



 

CL102   FEES AND CHARGES 2017/18  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the level of fees and 
charges for the Council for 2017/18. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED  - (i) That the fees and charges as set out for 2017/18 in 

Appendix 2 of the report be agreed. 
  

  (ii) That the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources, be 
authorised to make any necessary adjustments to 
correct any errors in the schedule of Fees and 
Charges. 
  

  (iii) That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director, 
Corporate Resources, following consultation with the 
Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, for the 
approval of any traded fees and charges designated 
as commercially sensitive. 

  
 

CL103   BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL 2017/18  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Budget and Council Tax 
level for 2017/18. As part of the council tax setting process approval was also sought 
for the prudential indicators and Minimum Revenue Position Statement. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 20.4, a recorded vote was taken as 
follows:- 
  
Councillors For the Recommendation:- 
J Adams, D Bradford, M Brain, L Caffrey, B Clelland, D Davidson, S Dickie, P Dillon, 
K Dodds, C Donovan, M Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, M 
Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Graham, T Graham, J Green, S Green, L Green, G 
Haley, M Hall, M Henry, M Hood, H Haran, J Kielty, L Kirton, J Lee, J McElroy, E 
McMaster, M McNestry, O Mile, R Mullen, B Oliphant, S Ronchetti, C Simcox, J 
Simpson, J Turnbull, A Thompson, L Twist, A Wheeler 
  
Councillors Against the Recommendation:- 
Nil 
  
Councillors Abstained:- 
R Beadle, P Craig, S Craig, D Duggan, S Hawkins, P Maughan, J McClurey, C 
McHatton, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, J Wallace 

  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 
  
   (1) That Gateshead’s Band D council tax for 2017/18 is increased by 4.99% 

(including a 3% adult social care Government charge) to £1,606.41. 
  

(2) The revenue estimates of £197.486m for 2017/18 be approved. 
  

Page 12



 

(3) That the indicative schools funding presented in Appendix 2 be agreed. 
  

(4) That the recommendations of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 
in respect of the robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves 
identified in Appendix 5 be noted. 
  

(5) That the prudential and treasury indicators set out in Appendix 6 be agreed. 
  

(6) That the method of calculating Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for 
2017/18 as set out in Appendix 7 be approved. 
  

(7) That the budget proposals, following the outcome of consultation, in 
Appendix 2 be noted. 
  

(8) That 
[...]
ach of the categories of dwellings shown below: - 
  

Valuation  
Band 

Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Northumbria 

£ 

Tyne and Wear 
Fire and 
Rescue 
Authority 

£ 

A 65.55 51.75 

B 76.48 60.37 

Page 14



 

  
 

 

 

C 87.40 69.00 

D 98.33 77.62 

E 120.18 94.87 

F 142.03 112.12 

G 163.88 129.37 

H 196.66 155.24 

  
  

(11) That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (9)(h) 
and (10) above, the Council in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the 
amounts of Council Tax for the year 2017/18 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below: - 
  

Valuation 
Band 

Lamesley Parish 
£ 

All other parts of the 
Council’s area 

£ 

A 1,193.73 1,188.24 

B 1,392.68 1,386.28 

C 1,591.64 1,584.32 

D 1,790.59 1,782.36 

E 2,188.50 2,178.44 

F 2,586.61 2,574.52 

G 2,984.32 2,970.60 

H 3,581.18 3,564.72 
 

  
(12) 

  
That under section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as 
amended by the Localism Act 2011), the Council’s relevant basic amount of 
council tax for 2017/18 is not excessive in accordance with the principles 
determined under section 52ZC of the Act. 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Wednesday, 8 March 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: THE DEPUTY MAYOR COUNCILLOR P DILLON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, M Brain, L Caffrey, 

B Clelland, K Dodds, A Douglas, M Gannon, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Graham, T Graham, L Green, 
S Green, G Haley, M Henry, M Hood, L Kirton, J Lee, P Maughan, 
J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHugh, E McMaster, P Mole, 
B Oliphant, I Patterson, S Ronchetti, J Turnbull, L Twist, J Wallace, 
N Weatherley and A Wheeler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: A Thompson, C Bradley, P Craig, S Craig, S Dickie, 

C Donovan, D Duggan, M Foy, P Foy, A Geddes, J Green, M Hall, 
S Hawkins,
[...]
 
Completing Officer 
 

 

 

SIGNED: Steph Downey 
Service Director 
 

 

 

SIGNED: Sheila Lock 
Interim Strategic Director 
 

 

 

P
age 46



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

16 March 2017 
 

TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT AND TREASURY 
STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 2019/20 

 
 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Treasury Policy 

Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2017/18 to 2019/20. 
 

2. The proposed Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy have been prepared 
taking into account the Local Government Act 2003, Communities and Local 
Government’s (CLG) Guidance on Local Government Investments, CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code for Capital and CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management.  
 

3. The Audit and Standards Committee reviewed the Treasury Policy Statement 
and Treasury Strategy at its meeting on 6 March 2017 and raised no 
comments for submission to Council. 

 
4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
5. It is recommended that Council approves the Treasury Policy Statement (at 

Appendix 2 of the attached report) and the Treasury Strategy (at appendix 3 of 
the attached report). 

 
 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                 
REPORT TO CABINET 

14 March 2017 
   

Title of report:  Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 2017/18 to 
2019/20 

 
Report of:            Darren Collins – Strategic Director, Corporate Resources   
 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council approve the attached Treasury Policy 

Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2017/18 to 2019/20. 
 

Background 
 
2. To provide a framework for the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources to exercise 

his delegated powers, the Council agrees a three year Treasury Management
[...]
ct 2011  
 Consultation exercise 
 Comprehensive Impact Assessment 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

16 March 2017 
 

REVISED APPRAISAL AND DEVELOPMENT 
FRAMEWORK 

 
 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of a revised Appraisal and 

Development (A&D) Framework. 
 

2. A&D is an established tool that can help all employees to perform at their best 
and access the right support and development. The employee survey in 2016 
highlighted that only 47% of employees across the Council had an A&D review 
in the six months prior to the survey and a number of employees highlighted 
that ‘managers not dealing with underperformance’ was an issue. 
Performance management has also been identified as a gap through the 
Change Programme’s Ways of Working workstream. 
 

3. In order to address the need for a stronger approach to performance 
management of employees, the A&D process has been redesigned. 
 

4. The proposed framework includes a Performance Rating, developed in 
consultation with employees, managers, senior leaders and the trade unions. 
Guidance for managers and employees has also been developed to support 
the implementation of the framework. 
 

5. It is proposed that the new A&D framework will be embedded from April 2017, 
with training delivered through the management structure from March 2017. 

 
7. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
8. It is recommended that Council: 

 
(i) Approves the revised Appraisal and Development Framework; and 
 
(ii) Approves the framework becomes operational from April 2017. 
 

 
 

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

   REPORT TO CABINET 

  14 March 2017 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Revised Appraisal and Developme
[...]
30 minutes a week) 

 Taking part in sport and physical activity (at least twice in the last month)    
 

Gateshead had a total of 501 respondents to the Active Lives survey, indicating that 
22.3% of Gateshead respondents are identified as ‘inactive’ compared to 22% 
nationally, and 24.2% regionally. 

 
15% of Gateshead respondents are ‘fairly active’ compared to 12.5% regionally, 12.6% 
nationally. 

 
62.7% of Gateshead respondents are ‘active’ compared to 63.8% regionally, and 
65.4% nationally.  

 
Harry Potter Night at Crawcrook Library 
On 2 February in libraries, bookshops, schools and universities around the world, 
Potter fans celebrated Harry Potter Book Night with activities and wizarding facts. 
Gateshead libraries hosted four Harry Potter events giving children and young people 
the chance to test their wizarding skills and get creative with costumes. Each event 
used a special kit sent out by the publisher, filled with magical activities and ideas 
connected to the book characters. More than 200 Gateshead children joined in the fun 
and borrowed Harry Potter books to read and re-read these amazing stories. 

 
 
 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
The Council is asked to note this report.  

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



  COUNCIL MEETING 

16 March 2017  

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor P Dillon will move the following motion: 

Gateshead Council welcomes that Gateshead passengers are currently guaranteed 
a safety critical Train Guard on board every Northern Rail train to assist in protecting 
the safety of the train and passengers, provide advice and assistance and to allow 
disabled passengers to embark and disembark at unstaffed stations. 

Council is concerned however at proposals for Northern Rail franchise led by the 
Department for Transport and jointly managed with Rail North that could end the 
guarantee of a guard on every train by introducing Driver Only Operation on over fifty 
per cent of services. 

Council believed Norther Rail should reach a similar agreement to those recently 
reached by Transpennine Express and Scotrail which have retained Guards whilst 
also introducing new modern rolling stock. 

Council agrees to make representations to Northern Rail to reach an agreement with 
RMT that retains the guarantee of a safety critical guard on every train and demand 
from Government appropriate changes to the franchise agreement if that should 
prove necessary. 

 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor P Dillon 
 
Seconded by: Councillor L Twist 
Supported by: Councillor M Brain 
   Councillor J Adams 
   Councillor N Weatherley 
   Councillor P Mole 
   
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 11a



This page is intentionally left blank



  COUNCIL MEETING 

16 March 2017  

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor McHugh will move the following motion: 

This Council notes with grave concern the recent Budget statement which confirms 
that the Government intends to continue with their proposed cuts to Gateshead 
Schools budgets, despite providing funding for new Grammar Schools which are an 
unwanted irrelevance for Gateshead. Education Trade Unions estimate that this 
could mean a cut of £6,990,424 to Gateshead schools by 2019 – an average cut of 
£301 per pupil or the equivalent loss of 187 teachers. 

Council applauds the decision of Gateshead Head Teachers to write to parents 
informing them of the impact of budget cuts in their schools, and resolves to ensure 
that the wider community is also informed regarding this. 

Council further resolves to ask the Chief Executive to write to the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer calling on him to: 

- Ensure that the national funding formula includes an increase in funding 
for schools in poorly funded areas of England without cutting funding for 
other schools: 
 

- Fund schools for the higher national insurance and employers pension 
contributions which are costing almost £1bn a year 

 
- Protect funding per pupil in real-terms for the remainder of this Parliament. 
 
- Take action to ensure fair funding for SEN/high needs and early years 

pupils and restore post-16 funding to previous levels. 

 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor C McHugh 
 
Seconded by: Councillor M Gannon 
Supported by: Councillor M Brain 
   Councillor G Haley 
    
   
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 11b



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February, 23 February and 8 March 2017
	Minutes 23.02.17
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Charging and Financial Assessment for Adult Care and Support Services
	Item 05 - APX 1-ASC Charging Policy outcome of consultation Report
	Item 05 - APX 2-ASC Charging
	Item 05 - APX 3-Consultation Response
	Item 05 - APX 4-EIA ASC Charging and Financial Assessments

	6 Treasury Policy Statement  and Treasury Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20
	Item 06 - APX Treasury Policy and Strategy 201718-201920

	7 Discretionary Rate Relief Policy
	Item 07 - Discretionary Rate Relief Policy report

	8 Revised Appraisal & Development Framework
	Item 08 - A&D Framework report

	9 Localism Act 2011 - Pay Accountability Pay Policy Statement
	Item 09 - Pay Policy Report
	Item 09 - APX 2-Pay Policy Statement 2017-18

	10 Report from the Cabinet
	11a Notice of Motion - RMT
	11b Notice of Motion - Schools Budgets



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 16 March 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A THOMPSON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: P Dillon, J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, C Bradley, 

M Brain, L Caffrey, B Clelland, D Davidson, W Dick, S Dickie, 
C Donovan, A Douglas, John Eagle, K Ferdinand, M Foy, P Foy, 
M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, J Graham, 
M Graham, L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall, M Hood, H Haran, 
L Kirton, J Lee, K McCartney, J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHugh, 
E McMaster, M McNestry, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, M Ord, 
I Patterson, S Ronchetti, C Simcox, J Simpson, J Turnbull, L Twist, 
J Wallace and A Wheeler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: M Charlton, P Craig, S Craig, K Dodds, D Duggan, 

T Graham, J Green, M Henry, J Kielty, C McHatton, C Ord and 
N Weatherley 

 
CL105   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY, 23 

FEBRUARY AND 8 MARCH 2017  
 

 COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the minutes of the meetings held on 2  
February, 23 February and 8 March 2017 be 
approved. 

 
CL106   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 (A)       LGC Awards 2017 

  
The Mayor announced that the Council had been successful in being shortlisted in 
three categories at the recent Local Government Chronicle Awards. The three 
categories were; Business Transformation, Housing Initiative and Public Health.   
  
The Council won the Public Health Category for its Hot Food Takeaway 
Supplementary Planning Document, and also received Highly Commended for the 
Housing Initiative award for its ‘Taster Flats’ scheme.   
  
In recognition of this achievement the Mayor presented representatives from Public 
Health and Communities and Environment with the award for the Hot Food 
Takeaway Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

CL107   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions submitted. 
 



 

CL108   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no questions submitted by members of the public 

 
CL109   CHARGING AND FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT FOR ADULT CARE AND SUPPORT 

SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a policy on Charging and 
Financial Assessment for Adult Care and Support Services. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the policy for Charging and Financial  

Assessment for Adult Care and Support Services 
be approved. 

 
CL110   TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT  AND TREASURY STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 

2019/20  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Treasury Policy 
Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2017/18 to 2019/20. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the Treasury Policy Statement and the  

Treasury Strategy be approved. 
 

CL111   DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised Discretionary 
Rate Relief policy. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)   That the proposed policy be approved. 
  
                                                           (ii)  That powers be delegated to the  

Strategic Director, Corporate Resources, to 
administer this policy. 

 
CL112   REVISED APPRAISAL & DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised Appraisal and 

Development (A&D) Framework. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)   That the revised Appraisal and  

Development Framework be approved. 
  
                                                           (ii)  That the framework becomes  

operational from April 2017. 
 

CL113   LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PAY ACCOUNTABILITY PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for a revised pay policy 
statement. 
  



 

COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           That the draft policy be approved. 
 

CL114   REPORT FROM THE CABINET  
 

 The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the information be noted 

  
CL115   NOTICE OF MOTION - RMT  

 
 Councillor G Haley moved the following motion: 

  
“Gateshead Council welcomes that Gateshead passengers are currently guaranteed 
a safety critical Train Guard on board every Northern Rail train to assist in protecting 
the safety of the train and passengers, provide advice and assistance and to allow 
disabled passengers to embark and disembark at unstaffed stations. 
  
Council is concerned however at proposals for Northern Rail franchise led by the 
Department for Transport and jointly managed with Rail North that could end the 
guarantee of a guard on every train by introducing Driver Only Operation on over 
fifty per cent of services. 
  
Council believed Northern Rail should reach a similar agreement to those recently 
reached by Transpennine Express and Scotrail which have retained Guards whilst 
also introducing new modern rolling stock. 
  
Council agrees to make representations to Northern Rail to reach an agreement with 
RMT that retains the guarantee of a safety critical guard on every train and demand 
from Government appropriate changes to the franchise agreement if that should 
prove necessary”. 
  
In accordance with Council procedure rule 20.2, ten Councillors stood at the meeting 
and requested a recorded vote. 
  
Councillors for the Recommendation:- J Adams, D Bradford, C Bradley, M Brain, L 
Caffrey, B Clelland, D Davidson, W Dick, S Dickie, P Dillon, C Donovan, A Douglas, 
J Eagle, K Ferdinand, M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, M 
Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Graham, S Green, L Green, G Haley, M Hall, M Hood, H 
Haran, L Kirton, J Lee, K McCartney, J McElroy, C McHugh, E McMaster, M 
McNestry, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, S Ronchetti, C Simcox, J Simpson, J 
Turnbull, A Thompson, L Twist and A Wheeler. 
  
Councillors Against the Recommendation:- R Beadle, J McClurey, M Ord, I 
Patterson and J Wallace. 
  
Councillors Abstained:- Nil 
  
  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 



 

 
CL116   SUSPENSION OF PROCEDURE RULE 9.1  

 
 Councillor Gannon moved that Council suspend the 6 days notice in Procedure Rule 

9.1 to allow a motion to be dealt with urgently due to its importance and impact on 
many residents in the Borough. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           That Procedure Rule 9.1 be suspended. 
 

CL117   NOTICE OF MOTION - SCHOOLS BUDGETS  
 

 Councillor C McHugh moved the following motion: 
  
“This Council notes with grave concern the recent Budget statement which confirms 
that the Government intends to continue with their proposed cuts to Gateshead 
Schools budgets, despite providing funding for new Grammar Schools which are an 
unwanted irrelevance for Gateshead. Education Trade Unions estimate that this 
could mean a cut of £6,990,424 to Gateshead schools by 2019 – an average cut of 
£301 per pupil or the equivalent loss of 187 teachers. 
  
Council applauds the decision of Gateshead Head Teachers to write to parents 
informing them of the impact of budget cuts in their schools, and resolves to ensure 
that the wider community is also informed regarding this. 
  
Council further resolves to ask the Chief Executive to write to the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer calling on him to: 
  

-       Ensure that the national funding formula includes an increase in funding for 
schools in poorly funded areas of England without cutting funding for other 
schools: 

  
-       Fund schools for the higher national insurance and employers pension 

contributions which are costing almost £1bn a year 
  

-       Protect funding per pupil in real-terms for the remainder of this Parliament. 
  

-       Take action to ensure fair funding for SEN/high needs and early years pupils 
and restore post-16 funding to previous levels”. 
  

  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 
 

CL118   QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions submitted. 
 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 


